
NON-CODE ORDINANCE By: Public Safety
Introduced: May 23,2011

Public Hearing: June 13J 2011
Adopted: June 13J 2011

CITY OF WASILLA
ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 11-21

AN ORDINANCE OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING AND
APPROPRIATING THE GRANT AWARD BALANCE OF $89,583 RECEIVED FROM
THE STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE
ALASKA HIGHWAY SAFETY OFFICE FOR THE ALASKA STRATEGIC TRAFFIC
ENFORCEMENT PARTNERSHIP, DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE AND
SEATBELT GRANTe

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Purpose. To amend the FY11 Police Department budget by

accepting and appropriating funds from the State of Alaska, Department of

Transportation and the Alaska Highway Safety Office in the amount of $89,583 for high-

visibility seatbelt and DUI enforcement. The total award amount from the Alaska

Highway Safety Office was $112,087 for FY11, of which only $22 J504 has been

accepted and appropriated through legislation, leaving a balance of $89,583.

Section 3. Appropriation. The funds are appropriated to the following:

Traffic Overtime

Section 4. Source of Funds.

001-4230-420-10-31 $89,583

Alaska Highway Safety Office 001-4200-331-12-34
Alaska Strategic Traffic Enforcement Partnership Grant

$89,583

Section 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by

the Wasilla City Council.

City of Wasilla
Page 1 of 2

Ordinance Serial No. 11-21



ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on June 13, 2011.

/~
/'''.

/ "'. , )/1/ ~~

viRNEf~~~
ATTEST:

[SEAL]
KRISTIE SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Harris, Holler, Menard, Katkus, Sullivan-Leonard and Woodruff in favor.

City of Wasilla Ordinance Serial No. 11-21
Page 2 of 2



CITY OF WASILLA
LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Ordinance Serial No. 11-21: ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING THE GRANT
AWARD BALANCE OF $89,583 RECEIVED FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE ALASKA HIGHWAY SAFETY
OFFICE FOR THE ALASKA STRATEGIC TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT
PARTNERSHIP, DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE AND SEATBELT GRANT.

Agenda of: May 23, 2011
Originator: Chief Gene Belden

Date: April 28, 2011

De artment

City Clerk

Deputy Administrator

Finance Director

Chief of Policex
x
x
x

Route to:

REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT:---&-.I:-----:=.._·---+~/......I"""'Frr-·~...e=:::::~----.-~-~-_

FISCAL IMPACT: ~ yes $89,583 or D no Funds Available r8J yes D no

Account name/number:
DOT&PFI Highway
Safety Funds

001-4200-331-12-34 $89,583

Attachments:
Traffic Overtime
n/a

001-4230-420-1 0-31 $89,583

SUMMARY STATEMENT: Accepting and appropriating funds received from the Alaska
Department of Transportation and the Alaska Highway Safety Office in the amount of
$89,583 for the Alaska Strategic Traffic Enforcement Partnership (ASTEP) DUI and
Seatbelt Grants. The total award amount from the Alaska Highway Safety Office was
$112,087 for FY11, of which only $22,504 has been accepted and appropriated through
legislation, leaving a balance of $89,583.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the adoption of Ordinance Serial No. 11-21.

City of Wasilla Legislation Staff Report Page 1 of 1



AHSO DUI & ClOT GRANTS

FY 2011

Grant # Ordinance # Grant Award

DUI 154AL 10-01-01 (JuI1- Sep 30, 2010) $14,550.00

OUI 154AL 11-01-01 (Oct 1- Dec 31, 2010) 11-02 $13,774.00

OUt 154AL 11-01-01 (Jan 1- Mar 31,2011) $18,800.00

OUt 154AL 11-01-01 (Apr 1 - Jun 30,2011) $22,902.00

ClOT 402PT 10-06-09 (Jull- Sep 30,2010) $13J79.00

ClOT 402PT 11-06-01 (Oct 1- Dec 31, 2010) 11-02 $8,730.00

ClOT 402PT 11-06-01 (Jan 1- Mar 31,2011) $9,270.00

ClOT 402PT 11-06-01 (Apr 1- May 31,2011) $10,282.00

Total Award & Budget

BJE #01-02 Ord# 11-02 OUt (Oct 1- Dec 31,2010)

BJE #01-02 Ord# 11-02 ClOT (Oct 1- Dec 31, 2010)

Ordinance required as of 4/27/11:

$112,087.00

-$13,774.00

-$8,730.00

$89,583.00




